Group has been weakened. The expected decrease in margins especially concerns units using lignite as a fuel, which do not benefit from a

reduction in hard coal prices. In addition, these power plants emit more CO2 per energy unit produced, therefore they are affected to a

larger extent by the predicted rise in prices of the emission rights.

1

9

 PGE GROUP   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2015
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

19 of 96

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes
are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis

The results of a sensitivity analysis for individual units showed that the electricity prices, CO2 emission rights prices, weighted average cost

of capital and the assumption regarding the introduction of so-called capacity market in Poland have the greatest impact on the value in

use of the tested assets. The change in the purchase price of hard coal influences the value in use to a lesser extent.

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis of impairment tests concerning Conventional Generation segment assets for changes in

key assumption as at December 31, 2015.

Parameter Change

Impact on impairment
in billions of PLN

Increase in impairment
allowance

Decrease in impairment
allowance

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 1.0

- 1% 1.0 -

Change in WACC
+ 0.5 p.p. 0.8 -

- 0.5 p.p. - 0.9

Change in CO2 emission rights prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% 0.4 -

- 1% - 0.4

Assumption regarding so-called capacity market
no capacity market
after 2023

5.0 -

3.2 Impairment of the power generating assets of the Renewables segment
The goodwill of PLN 286 million presented in the financial statements is attributed to the Renewables segment. The PGE Group regularly

verifies the recoverable amount of goodwill together with the cash-generating units (CGUs) to which it is allocated.

Total value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets assigned to the segment amounts to PLN 4,410 million as at December

[…]

date, indicating the potential influence of changes of individual risk factors by class of assets and liabilities on the gross profit.

The currency risk exposure for derivative forward instruments is their nominal value together with accrued interest to the reporting date,

translated into Polish zlotys at the closing price on December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, without taking the discount into account.

In turn, the carrying amount of these derivative instruments constitutes their fair value measurement.

8

3

 PGE GROUP   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2015
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

83 of 96

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes
are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The table below presents sensitivity of financial instruments to reasonably possible changes to foreign currency exchange rates, under the

assumption of stability of other risk factors.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS

Carrying
amount in PLN

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

Amount
exposed
to risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN

Impact on financial
result/Equity

Impact on financial
result/Equity

Impact on financial
result/Equity

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Trade receivables 2,548 151 15 (15) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 3,104 280 28 (28) - - - -

Derivatives – assets 50 2,958 265 (265) - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (1,673) (760) (60) 60 (14) 14 (3) 3

Bonds issued (3,734) (2,734) (273) 273 - - - -

Trade and other financial liabilities (3,979) (213) (21) 21 - - - -

Derivatives – liabilities (89) (49) (4) 4 (1) 1 - -

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS   (50) 50 (15) 15 (3) 3

CCIRS hedging instruments 43 3,107 30 (30) - - - -

IMPACT ON HEDGING RESERVE   30 (30) - - - -

Potential foreign exchange rate changes used in sensitivity analysis was calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for individual currency pairs.

Potential foreign exchange rate changes used in sensitivity analysis was calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for individual currency pairs.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS
restated

Carrying amount
in PLN

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

Amount
exposed
to risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN CHF/PLN
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity
+7.73% -7.73% +12.89% -12.89% +9.04% -9.04%

Trade receivables 2,361 26 2 (2) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 6,196 648 50 (50) - - - -

Derivatives – assets 15 2,652 193 (193) - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (1,312) (857) (48) 48 (22) 22 (6) 6

Bonds issued (3,731) (2,731) (211) 211 - - - -

Trade and other financial liabilities (3,148) (52) (4) 4 - - - -

Derivatives – liabilities (121) 719 37 (37) (2) 2 - -

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS   19 (19) (24) 24 (6) 6

CCIRS hedging instruments (8) 3,154 27 (27) - - - -

IMPACT ON HEDGING RESERVE   27 (27) - - - -

8

4

 PGE GROUP   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2015
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

84 of 96

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes
are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Group identifies exposure to interest rate risk related to WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR. The table below presents the sensitivity of

financial instruments based on reasonable, possible future fluctuations of interest rates, under assumption of stability of other risk

factors.

Potential interest rate changes used in sensitivity analysis was calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR.

For derivatives value exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount). Sensitivity analysis for CCIRS and IRS was carried out
using valuation at shifted yield curve for particular currency.

  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Carrying
amount in PLN

Amount
exposed
to risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity

+71,67pb -71,67pb +48,50pb -48,50pb +25,36pb  -25,36pb

Derivatives measured at fair value
through profit or loss – assets

11 11 <1 <(1) - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (1,312) (1,207) (3) 3 (3) 3 (1) 1

Bonds issued (3,731) (1,000) (7) 7 - - - -

Derivatives measured at fair value
through profit or loss – liabilities

(109) (109) 24 (25) - - 1 (1)

IMPACT ON FINANCIAL RESULT   14 (15) (3) 3 - -

CCIRS hedging instruments (8) (8) 126 (135) (98) 102 - -

IMPACT ON HEDGING RESERVE   126 (135) (98) 102 - -

Potential interest rate changes used in sensitivity analysis was calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR.

For derivatives value exposed to interest rate risk is fair value of those instruments (carrying amount).

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Carrying

amount in
PLN

Amount
exposed
to risk

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR USD
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity
Impact on financial

result/Equity

+50pb -50pb +25pb -25pb +25pb* -25 pb

Derivatives measured at fair value
through profit or loss – assets

50 7 <1 <(1) - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (1,673) (1,519) (4) 4 (1) 1 - -

Bonds issued (3,734) (1,000) (5) 5 - - - -

Derivatives measured at fair value
through profit or loss – liabilities

(89) (89) 12 (13) - - (1) 1

IMPACT ON FINANCIAL RESULT   3 (4) (1) 1 (1) 1

CCIRS hedging instruments 43 43 73 (76) (43) 44 - -

IMPACT ON HEDGING RESERVE   73 (76) (43) 44 - -

8

5

 PGE GROUP   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2015
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

85 of 96

Applied accounting principles (policies) and explanatory notes
are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

The Group identifies exposure to commodity price risk. The table below presents the sensitivity analysis for changes of the purchase cost of

selected commodities by 10%:

  AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015 AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

COMMODITY Purchase cost
Impact on profit or loss

Purchase cost
Impact on profit or loss

10% -10% 10% -10%

Hard coal  1,315 132 (132) 1,536 154 (154)

CO2 emission rights for
captive use